

No. 22-2927

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

---

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Iowa, The Hon. C.J. Williams  
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:22-cv-0078-CJW)

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MOMS FOR LIBERTY  
AND INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

---

Alan Gura  
Stephanie M. Brown  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202.301.3300  
agura@ifs.org

November 10, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE CHALLENGED POLICY’S VERY EXISTENCE ESTABLISHES PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING TO BRING FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS .....	3
II.   THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS PUBLIC SCHOOLS FROM COMPELLING STUDENTS TO CONFORM THEIR SPEECH TO THE GOVERNMENT’S GENDER IDEOLOGY.....	9
A. Pronouns convey ideological meaning.....	10
B. The First Amendment protects students’ rights to express controversial viewpoints about gender, including by using pronouns dictated by their conscience .....	14
C. The First Amendment protects school children from being compelled to espouse views that they reject .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	7
<i>Carhart v. Gonzalez</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264, 404 (1821) .....	6
<i>Crozier v. Westside Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 973 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 18
<i>Dakotans For Health v. Noem</i> , No. 21-2428, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30236 (8th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	9
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	17, 18

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	12, 20
<i>Mahoney Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	17
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1477 (2017) .....	15
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271, 1272 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 322 (1992) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479, 487 (1960) .....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6, 15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 6, 7

<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commuc’n Comm’n</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	10, 19
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 77 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5, 7
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I § 9, cl. 8 .....	10
U.S. Const., art. I § 10, cl. 7 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, *Live Not by Lies*, Feb. 12, 1974,  
<https://www.solzhenitsyncenter.org/live-not-by-lies> ..... 21

George Orwell, 1984 at 162 (Houghton 2003) ..... 21

Joseph Epstein, *Is There a Doctor in the White House? Not if You Need and M.D.*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 11, 2020 5:56 PM),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/is-there-a-doctor-in-the-white-house-not-if-you-need-an-m-d-11607727380> ..... 10

Pickron, Charisse B. and Cheries, Erik W., *Infants’ Individuation of Faces by Gender, Brain Sciences*,  
<https://doi.org/10.3390/brainsci9070163> (July 11, 2019) ..... 8

Teresa M. Bejan, *What Quakers Can Teach Us About the Politics of Pronouns*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/16/opinion/sunday/pronouns-quakers.html>..... 11
